

No. 15-1416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TWO UNNAMED PETITIONERS,
Respondents.

(caption continued on inside cover)

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2016

* Counsel of Record

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE HONORABLE GREGORY PETERSON, AND EIGHT
UNNAMED MOVANTS,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE RE- QUIRES BOTH THE REALITY AND THE PERCEPTION OF A FAIR AND IMPAR- TIAL JUSTICE SYSTEM	7
A. The History of the Due Process Clause Shows a Particular Concern for Ensuring Unbiased Decisionmakers	7
B. This Court's Precedents Confirm That the Due Process Clause Requires Impar- tial Adjudicators	10
II. THIS COURT'S REVIEW IS WARRANT- ED BECAUSE THE JUDICIAL CON- FLICTS OF INTEREST IN THIS CASE WERE SO EXTREME AS TO VIOLATE THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE'S GUAR- ANTEE OF AN IMPARTIAL ADJUDICA- TOR	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dr. Bonham's Case</i> , 77 Eng. Rep. 638 (C.P. 1610)	7
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 136 (1955)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	13
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville, Ohio</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	7, 14, 15
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	13
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
Cong. Globe, 32d Cong., 1st Sess. (1852)	9
Cong. Globe, 36th Cong., 1st Sess. (1860)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	4, 9, 10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess. (1866).....	9
Fugitive Slave Act ch. 60, §§ 1-10, 9 Stat. 462 (1850).....	9
National Humanities Institute, Constitu- tion of Massachusetts 1780, at art. XXIX, http://www.nhinet.org/ccs/docs/ma- 1780.htm (last visited Dec. 2, 2015).....	8
U.S. Const. art. III §1.....	9
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 7
U.S. Const. amend. XIV §1	4, 7, 10
Wis. Sup. Ct. R. 60.04(8)	16
Yale Law School, The Avalon Project, Constitution of Mar- yland—November 11, 1776, at art. XXX, http://avalon.law.yale.edu/17th_cent ury/ ma02.asp (last visited Dec. 2, 2015) ..	8
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

	Page(s)
Debra Lyn Bassett & Rex R. Perschbacher, <i>The Elusive Goal of Impartiality</i> , 97 Iowa L. Rev. 181 (2011)	8
Jonathan Blitzer, <i>Vanishing Recusal Prospects in Wisconsin</i> (Jan. 26, 2010), https://www.brennancenter.org/blog/vanishing-recusal-prospects-wisconsin	16
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amendment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986)	10
David T. Prosser, Jr., Wisconsin State Supreme Court (Nov. 8, 2013), http://wisdc.org/pro11-100823.php	15
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	8
Brendan Fischer, <i>Justices in Walker Criminal Probe Face Conflicts of Interest</i> , PR Watch (Oct. 6, 2014), http://www.prwatch.org/news/2014/10/12617/justices-walker-criminal-probe-face-conflict-interest	2, 3
John P. Frank, <i>Disqualification of Judges</i> , 56 Yale L.J. 605 (1947)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont'd

Page(s)

Patrick Marley et al., <i>Prosser Wins Recount in Wisconsin Supreme Court Race</i> , Milwaukee-Wisconsin J. Sentinel (May 20, 2011), http://archive.jsonline.com/news/statepolitics/122364728.html	5
Michael J. Gableman, Wisconsin State Supreme Court (Jan. 30, 2009), http://wisdc.org/pro08-103914.php	16
Jim Pugh, <i>WMC: Big Stakes for Supreme Court Election</i> (Jan. 7, 2013), http://prwatch.org/files/wmc_big_stakes_for_supreme_court_election_wmc.pdf	15, 16
